

**STATE OF MICHIGAN
IN THE SUPREME COURT**

LONG LAKE TOWNSHIP,

Plaintiff-Appellee,

-vs-

TODD MAXON AND HEATHER
MAXON,

Defendant-Appellants.

Supreme Court No. 164948

Court of Appeal No. 3449230

Grand Traverse CC No. 18-034553-CE

BRIEF OF THE CATO INSTITUTE AND THE RUTHERFORD INSTITUTE
AS *AMICI CURIAE* IN SUPPORT OF DEFENDANT-APPELLANTS

John W. Whitehead
William E. Winters
THE RUTHERFORD INSTITUTE
109 Deerwood Road
Charlottesville, VA 22911
(434) 978-3888
legal@rutherford.org

Laura A. Bondank (P82207)
Counsel of Record
Clark M. Neily III
CATO INSTITUTE
1000 Mass. Ave., NW
Washington, DC 20001
(202) 789-5242
lbondank@cato.org

September 8, 2023

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ii

INTEREST OF *AMICI CURIAE* 1

INTRODUCTION..... 2

I. THIS COURT SHOULD GIVE “SEARCH” ITS PLAIN MEANING AND FIND THAT THE TOWNSHIP CONDUCTED AN UNREASONABLE SEARCH IN VIOLATION OF THE FOURTH AMENDMENT AND THE MICHIGAN CONSTITUTION. 5

 A. Current Doctrine is Confusing and Impractical in Cases Involving High-Tech Surveillance 6

 B. This Court Should Embrace the Ordinary Meaning of “Search,” Both to Improve Doctrinal Coherence and to Protect Michiganders From Unreasonable Government Searches..... 13

II. THE EXCLUSIONARY RULE SHOULD APPLY TO LONG LAKE TOWNSHIP’S CIVIL ZONING-ENFORCEMENT ACTION AGAINST THE MAXONS..... 18

 A. Long Lake Township’s Zoning Ordinance Creates “Quasi-Criminal” Proceedings. 18

 B. The United States Supreme Court Has Recognized That Warrantless Searches for Administrative Infractions Implicate Significant Fourth Amendment Interests—But These Interests Are Powerless Without the Exclusionary Rule. 19

 C. Under the United States Supreme Court’s Balancing Test, Applying the Exclusionary Rule to the Maxons’ Zoning Proceeding Will Impose Low Social Costs While Providing Substantial Deterrence of Government Misconduct. 23

CONCLUSION 25

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE 26

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 27

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Ashcroft v al-Kidd</i> , 563 US 731; 131 S Ct 2074; 179 L Ed 2d 1149 (2011)	20
<i>Bell v Clapp</i> , 10 Johns 263 (NY 1813)	7
<i>California v. Ciarolo</i> , 476 US 207; 106 S Ct 1809; 90 L Ed 2d 210 (1986)	11
<i>Camara v Municipal Court of San Francisco</i> , 237 Cal App 2d 128; 46 Cal Rptr 585 (Cal Ct App, 1965).....	19
<i>Camara v Municipal Court of San Francisco</i> , 387 US 523; 87 S Ct 1727; 18 L Ed 2d 930 (1967)	19, 20
<i>Camreta v Greene</i> , 563 US 692; 131 S Ct 2020; 179 L Ed 2d 1118 (2011).....	21
<i>Carpenter v United States</i> , ___US___; 138 S Ct 2206; 201 L Ed 2d 507 (2018)	10, 13, 15, 16
<i>Ex Parte Jackson</i> , 96 US 727, 73 L Ed 877 (1877)	7
<i>Florida v. Riley</i> , 488 US 445; 109 S Ct 693; 102 L Ed 2d 835 (1989).....	11, 12
<i>Goldman v United States</i> , 316 US 129; 62 S Ct 993; 86 L Ed 1322 (1942)	8
<i>Huron Twp v City Disposal Sys, Inc</i> , 448 Mich 362; 531 NW2d 153 (1995).....	19
<i>Katz v United States</i> , 389 U.S. 347; 88 S Ct 507; 19 L Ed 2d 576 (1967).....	3, 9
<i>Kyllo v United States</i> , 533 US 27; 121 S Ct 2038; 150 L Ed 2d 94 (2001)	7, 13, 15
<i>Larhet v Forgay</i> , 2 La Ann 524 (La 1847)	7
<i>Marshall v Barlow's, Inc</i> , 436 US 307; 98 S Ct 1816; 56 L Ed 2d 305 (1978)	20
<i>Michigan v Tyler</i> , 436 US 499; 98 S Ct 1942; 56 L Ed 2d 486 (1978).....	4, 20
<i>Morgan v Fairfield Co</i> , 903 F3d 553 (CA 6, 2018)	9, 10, 13, 14, 15, 16
<i>Olmstead v United States</i> , 277 US 438; 48 S Ct 564; 72 L Ed 944 (1928)	7, 8
<i>On Lee v United States</i> , 343 US 747; 72 S Ct 967; 96 L Ed 1270 (1952)	8

<i>One 1958 Plymouth Sedan v Pennsylvania</i> , 380 US 693; 85 S Ct 1246; 14 L Ed 2d 170 (1965).....	18
<i>Pennsylvania Bd of Probation & Parole v Scott</i> , 524 US 357; 118 S Ct 2014; 141 L Ed 2d 344 (1998).....	23, 24
<i>People v Bullock</i> , 440 Mich 15; 485 NW2d 866 (1992).....	16
<i>People v Earl</i> , 495 Mich 33; 845 NW2d 721 (2014).....	19
<i>People v Parks</i> , 510 Mich 225; 987 NW2d 161 (2022).....	16, 17
<i>People v Slaughter</i> , 489 Mich 302; 803 NW2d 171 (2011).....	17
<i>Sabir v Williams</i> , 52 F4th 51 (CA 2, 2022).....	22
See <i>California v Greenwood</i> , 486 US 35; 108 S Ct 1625; 100 L Ed 2d 30 (1988).....	14
<i>Sosa v Martin Cnty</i> , 57 F4th 1297 (CA 11, 2023).....	20, 21
<i>State v Wright</i> , 961 NW2d 396 (Iowa, 2021).....	16
<i>United States v Dunn</i> , 480 US 294; 107 S Ct 1134; 94 L Ed 2d 326 (1987).....	14
<i>United States v Janis</i> , 428 US 433; 96 S Ct 3021; 49 L Ed 2d 1046 (1976).....	23
<i>United States v Jones</i> , 565 US 400; 132 S Ct 945; 181 L Ed 2d 911 (2012).....	12
<i>United States v Miller</i> , 425 US 435; 96 S Ct 1619; 48 L Ed 2d 71 (1976).....	14

Statutes

MCL 600.8727	18
--------------------	----

Other Authorities

Baude & Stern, <i>The Positive Law Model of the Fourth Amendment</i> , 129 Harv L Rev 1821 (2016).....	15
Bellin, <i>Fourth Amendment Textualism</i> , 118 Mich L Rev 233 (2019).....	5, 9, 15
<i>Black’s Law Dictionary</i> (2d ed).....	18
Brennan, <i>State Constitutions and the Protection of Individual Rights</i> , 90 Harv L Rev 489 (1977).....	16

Charter Township of Long Lake Zoning Ordinance, § 20.9	18
Kerr, <i>The Curious History of Fourth Amendment Searches</i> , 2012 Sup Ct Rev 67 (2012)	8
Kerr, <i>The Fourth Amendment and New Technologies: Constitutional Myths and the Case for Caution</i> , 102 Mich L Rev 801 (2004).....	7, 10
Kozinski & Nguyen, <i>How Technology Killed the Fourth Amendment</i> , 2011 Cato Sup Ct Rev 15 (2011–2012)	10
Wasserstrom & Seidman, <i>The Fourth Amendment as Constitutional Theory</i> , 77 Geo L J 19 (1988).....	14
Weaver, <i>The Fourth Amendment, Privacy and Advancing Technology</i> , 80 Miss L J 1131 (2011)	8, 9, 11
Webster, <i>An American Dictionary of the English Language</i> (1828) (reprint 6th ed 1989).....	7
Constitutional Provisions	
Const 1963 art. I, § 11	5
US Const amend IV	5
